

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THOMAS ADAMS,

Petitioner,

CASE NO. SC00-663

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

_____ /

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES W. ROGERS
TALLAHASSEE BUREAU CHIEF,
CRIMINAL APPEALS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 325791

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	9
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
DID LEGISLATURE IMPROPERLY DELEGATE SENTENCING DISCRETION TO THE PROSECUTOR BY ENACTING THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER STATUTE, § 775.082(8)? (Restated)	9
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR BY NOT "EXERCISING ITS DISCRETION" TO DECLINE TO SENTENCE PETITIONER AS A PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER? (Restated)	34
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Arnold v. State,</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1834 (Fla 4th DCA August 4, 1999)	29
<u>Atkins v. Parker,</u> 472 U.S. 115, 105 S. Ct. 2520, 86 L. Ed. 2d 81 (1985)	32
<u>Barber v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1st DCA Fla.1990)	24
<u>Britt v. Chiles,</u> 704 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1997)	30
<u>Chambers v. State,</u> case No. 1D99-1928 (Fla. 1st DCA February 11, 2000)	4,17,29
<u>City of West Covina v. Perkins,</u> 525 U.S. 234, 119 S. Ct. 678, 142 L. Ed. 2d 636 (1999)	31,32
<u>Crump v. State,</u> 746 So. 2d 558 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	6,22
<u>Florida League of Cities, Inc. v. Administration Com'n,</u> 586 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	10
<u>Gonzales v. State,</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2356 (Fla. 3d DCA October 13, 1999)	28
<u>Grant v. State,</u> 745 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	5,18,22
<u>Gray v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	29
<u>Harmelin v. Michigan,</u> 501 U.S. 957, 111 S. Ct. 2680, 115 L. Ed. 2d 836 (1991)	20,21
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 711 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	15
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 744 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	4,18
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 76 (Fla.1997)	5,21
<u>Lowry v. Parole and Probation Com'n,</u> 473 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1985)	17

<u>McKnight v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 3d DCA)	14
<u>People v. Eason,</u> 353 N.E.2d 587 (N.Y. 1976)	13
<u>Plain v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)review denied, 727 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1999)	26,27,30
<u>Reetz v. Michigan,</u> 188 U.S. 505, 23 S. Ct. 390, 47 L. Ed. 563 (1903)	32
<u>Rollinson v. State,</u> 743 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	7,25,33
<u>State v. Beasley,</u> 580 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1991)	31
<u>State v. Benitez,</u> 395 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1981)	3,9,11,12,13
<u>State v. Chamberlain,</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2514 (Fla. 2d DCA November 3, 1999)	28
<u>State v. Cotton,</u> 728 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	4,8,16,17,34
<u>State v. Kinner,</u> 398 So. 2d 1360 (Fla. 1981)	10
<u>Todd v. State,</u> 643 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	10
<u>Turner v. State,</u> 745 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	4,5,6,18,22,23
<u>United States v. Kaluna,</u> 192 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<u>United States v. Newman,</u> 144 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1998)	27
<u>United States v. Quinn,</u> 123 F.3d 1415 (11th Cir. 1997)	10
<u>United States v. Rasco,</u> 123 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 1997)	10
<u>United States v. Saccoccia,</u> 58 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1995)	20

<u>Williams v. State,</u> 630 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1993)	20
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 743 So. 2d 1154 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	30
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	6,7,22,24,25
<u>Young v. State,</u> 719 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998), review denied, 727 So. 2d 915 (Fla.1999)	5,18,27,28,30,32,33

FLORIDA STATUTES

Article II, § 3	11
Article III, Section 6	18
Article I, section 17	19
Ch. 99-188	6,16,24
§ 775.082(8)	11
§ 893.135	12
§ 893.135(4)	12
§ 944.705(6)	27,31

OTHER

PHILIP J. PADOVANO, FLORIDA APPELLATE PRACTICE § 9.4 (2d ed. 1997)	11
Rule 9.210(b)	1
